SrateofF Makviasn et
) Maryland Home Improvement Commission

500 M. Calvere Street, Room 3086
Baltimore, MO 21 202-365 |

Stanley |. Bates, Commissioner
D sirstesr oF Lasok, Lickssmg asn REGULATION

The Maryland Home

lmprovement Commission * BEFORE THE
* MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
* COMMISSION
bl
v, Michael Greasley * MHIC No.: 07 {75) 2751
tfa Cornerstone Design & Remodel Inc.
{Contractor) *
and the Clain of
Lisa Bahin *
{Claimant)

Rk kA R F A A N R A R A AT AR RN A Ak P kA A AR AR AR ANk T

FINAL ORDER

WHUEREVFORE, this February 1, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission ORDERS (hat:

1. The Findings of Fact set forth in the Proposed Order dated July 26, 2010 arc
AFFIRMED.

2. The Conclusions of Law set forth in the Proposed Order duted July 26, 2010 are
AFFIRMET.

3. The Proposed (rder dated July 26, 2000 is AFFIRMED.
4. This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date, During

the thirey (30) day peried, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit
Court,

Joseph Tunney
Joseph Tunney, Chairperson
FANEL B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

PHONE: 410.230.6309 » Fax:410.962.8482 = TTY Users, CaLl VIa THE MarYLAND RELAY SERVICE
INTERNET: WwwW.DLLR.STATEMD.US * E-MAIL: MAICEDDLLR STATE.MD.US

MarTIN O'MaLLEY, GOVERNOR * ANTHONY G. BROWN, LT, GOVERNOR * ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
b



IN THE MATIER OF THE CLAIM OF *  BLFORE BRIAN ZLOTNICK.
LISA BABIN * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF THE MARYLAND OITFICE

IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR ¥ OAH NO.: DLR-BIC-02-09-38819
OMISSIONS OF MICIIAEL GREASLEY. * MHIC NO.: 07 (7512751

T/A CORNERSTONE DESIGN & *

REMODEL. INC.

* * * * i * * * * = * * =

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On Apeil 23, 2009, Lisa Babin {Claimant)} filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commuission {MELC) Guaranty [und (Fund) for reimbursement of 526,357.96 for
actual losses allegedly suftered us a result of a home mmprovement contract with Michuael
Gircasley, trading as Cornerstane Design & Remodel, Ine. {Respondents,

Pheld a hearing on Maech 16, 2010, @ the County Otfice Building, 140 McCommtick
Dirve, Largo, Marylund, Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg $% 8-3120a) and 8-307(cH 260 (20100,
Hope Suchs. Assistant Attorney General, Depurtment of Labor. Licensing and Regulation
{Department ), represemied the Fund. Mareco Edw ards, Fsquire. represented the Clmmant, The

Respondent represented himselt



The contested case provistons of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedurl
regulutions of the Department ot Labor, Licensing and Regulation. and the Rules of Provedure of
the Ofhice of Adminisirateve Learings (QALL govern procedure in this case.  Md. Cade Anm.,
State Gov't §§ 10-200 through 10-226 (2009, Code of Marvland Regulations {COMAR}

09.01.03, 09.08.02.01: and 28.02.01,

ISSLE

Lid the Clurmant sustain an actusl loss compensable hy the Fund as g resuft of the

Exhibits

Respondent’s acts or omtsstons?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Iadmitted the fullowing exhibits on the Claimant's behalf:

CLMT #I March 1, 2007 Estimate from Kemper Insurance

CLMT #2 March 20, 2007 Contract with the Respondent (NOT ADMITTED INTO
EYIDENCE)

CIMT #3 May 1. 2007 punch-out/repair list compiled by the Claimant

CLMT #4 July 19, 2007 Propuosal from Micro Construction

CLMT #3 March 9, 2010 Proposal from Hidden Levels, [LLC

CLMT #6 April 29, 2007 photographs of fover area and hathroom

CILLMT #7 April 29, 2007 photographs of crown molding and insulution

CLMT #8 April 29, 2007 photagraphs of storage area insulation and basement
bathroom sink

CLMT #9 April 29, 2007 photographs of basement and master bathrooms and the
dining roam ceiling

CLMT #10 April 29, 2007 photographs of the master bathroom

CLMT#11 April 29. 2007 photographs of master bedroom and storave area

CLMT #12 My 6, 2007 photographs of insulation, debris and busement bathroom

CLMT #13  May 6, 2007 phutographs of pedestal sink m basement bathroom and
dining room crown nalding

CLMT #14  May 6. 2007 photographs of dining room crown molding

CLMT #15  May 6, 2007 photographs of fover bathroom. doorway and u master
hedroom wall

CLMT #16 May 6. 2007 photozraphs of master bedroom and bathroaim

CLMT #E7  Muy 6. 2007 photographs of master bathroom

CEMT #18  May 6, 2007 photographs of nuaster buthroom

~



CLMT #19
CLMT #20

CLMT #21]
CLMT #22
CLMT #23

May 0, 2007 photograph of pipe behind master bathtoom vanity

Aprl 3. 2007 check in the amount of $3.973.00 paid by the Clumant to
the Respondent

January 30, 2009 Estimate from Fieldstone Services, Ine,

Tanuary 23, 2000 leter from Valerie Cox ta the Claimuant

Claimant’s sumimary of voice mail messages (NOT ADMITTED INTQ
EYIDENCE)

! admitted the following exhibits on the Fund's behalf:

FUND #]
FUND #2
FUND #3

October 30, 2009 Notice of Hearing and attached Hearing Order
Licensing records information for the Respondent from the MUIC
April 30, 2009 letter from the MHIC to the Respondent with attached
clinm form

I admitted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:

RESP #]

RLESP #2
RESP #3
RESP #4

RESPE #5'

lestmony

May 11. 2007 letter from Rebecca Carter to Cornerstone Design and
Remodel (Comerstone} with attached punch-out list and hand written
notes

May 17, 2007 letter from Cornerstone to Ms. Carter

Aprl 18, 2009 letter from Clatmunt with altached claim form, invoices,
receipts and a January 30, 2009 Estimate from Ficldstone Services. Inc.
June 11, 2007 Complaint Form and sttuched June 7, 2007 letter from the
Claimant 1o the MHIC

June 19, 2007 and July 17. 2007 letters from the Better Business Bureay
of Greater Maryland (BBB) to Christopher Washington

The Clumant testificd and presented testimony from Lillian Thomas, Hidden Levels,

LLC, who was accepted as expert in the ficld of Home Improvement.

The Respondent testified on his own behalf.

The Fund did not call any uddittonal witnesses.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L find the fotlowing facls by a preponderance of the evidence:

'Tinadverenls marked tao eslubits . Rasp. Ex, #d In the interest of clinty. 1 am remiarking Lhis exhibit as Rewp,

Iy A

3



l. Atall times relevunt 1o the subject of this hearing. the Respondent was 1 licensed home
rmprovement contractor under MHIC license numbers 3486035, 3665125 and 3794348

2. In March 2007, the Claimanl and the Respondent entered into a contract {Contract)” for
home improvement calling for the Respondent to replace hardwood foors, a vanity in the nuaster
buthroom. installing a new Jucuzzi tub in the master bathroom. replacing the bathroom floor with
ceramic tile and painting the walls of the master bathroom and foyer

3. The Respondent began working on the Contract on March 24, 2007,

4. The Respondent had progressed with work on the Contract but the Clainant was not
satisficd with the quahity of the Respondent’s work. Before May 4, 2007, the Claimant showed
the Respondent the areas of work that she was dissatisfied with. The Respondcent told the
Clairnant that his workers would stay on the job and finish the work.

A, O May 1. 2007, the Claimant produced a Punch-Out Eepuir List (Punch-Out List) which
detailed the corrections the Claimant sought from the Respondent. The Respendent received the
Punch-Out List on either May L, 2, or 3, 2007,

6. The Respondent continued working on the Contract through May 3. 2007,

7. The Respondent urrived at the Claimunt’s home on May 4, 2007 to continue work with
the Contract but was locked out of the house, The Respondent knocked on the front door and
stayed there for over two hours without a response from the Claimant. The Claimant's car was
praurked at the house on May 4, 2007 and the Respondent made several lelephone calls to the

Clamant but she did not gnswer those culls.

A contrawt was submitted into evidenve but was nov admirted dus 1 an vbjection by the Respondent. 1t s clear that
the parses entered inbo a contract hut the specitees as ta 1e eost ot the contract wnd the duridivn oF the contract e

fl e idece.

4



5. The Respondent’s tools remained in the Claimant’s home after he was locked out on by
4, 2007

9. On May 11, 2007, the Claimant's attorney, Rebecca A. Carter, sent a letter ta the
Respondent which indicated that the Claimant wus terminating the Contract and that she was
seeking a refund of the $9,519.00 thut was paid by the Claimant to the Respondent.

10.  OnMay L7, 2007, the Respondent responded to Ms, Carter and expressed o desire 1o
work with the Claimant (o investigate the issues that the Claimant had with their work, The
Respondent also requested that the Clarmant return his tools that remained at the Claimant’s
home.

I The Claimant received the Respondent's May 17, 2007 Ictter o Ms. Carter. The
Clinmint did not respond to this letter or communicate with the Respondent because she did not
believe thut he was capable of completing the Contract ta her satisfaction. The Claimant did not
atlow the Respondent to return to her home to retrieve his tools,

2

The Claimant filed a complaint about the Respondent with the MEIC on June 11,

2007.

13. On or about July 3. 2007, the Respondent received the complaint liled with the

MHIC. In July 2007. Rene Crawley, MHIC, interviewed the Respondent regarding the

Tune LI, 2007 complaint liled by the Claimant, The Respondent tokd Ms. Crawley that he
winled 1w compleie the jub weth the Claimant.

4. The Cluimunt filed a claim with the Fund on April 23, 2009

15, In Junuury 2010, Lillian Thomas, Ca-Owner of Hidden Levels. LLC, went to the
Claimant’s home and inspected the work performed by the Respondent. In her opinion. the work

perturmed hy the Respondent was unprotessionul. She found that the tub was not sealed

s



properly. the medicine cahinet was improperly installed and the insulation used did not maet the
Contract specilications” .

DISCUSSION

AD OWNer May recover compensatton from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
a0 det or omission by a heensed contructor.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(0) (2010}, Sec
by COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “means the costs of restoration, repair, replacement,
or completien thal arise from an unworkmanlike, inudequate, or incomplele home improvement.”
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2010). But the Fund may deny a claim if “the claimant
unreasonably refected good faith efforts by the contractor to resolve the claim.” Md. Code Ann..
Bus. Reg. § 8-405(d) {20103, 1 fingd that the Claimant has not proven eligibility for compensation
hecause she decided that she absolutely would not work further with the Respondent and she
rebuffed the Respondent’s 2cad faith efforts to resolve their differences.

There is no dispute that the Claimant prevented the Respondent from entening her home
in early May 2007, Clearly the Claimant was dissatisfied with the Respondent's work and
created a Punch-Out List for the Respondent detailing the items that needed to be addressed.

The Respondent. however, was never provided an opportunity o finish the Contract and address
the Punch-Out List. Atter locking oul the Respondent from her home in Mary 2007, the
Clurmant’s attomey sent a May 11, 2007 letter that terminated the Contract. The Kespondent

sent o May 17, 2007 letter to the Claimant’s atlomey scehing toinvestimile any issues with

* M. Thimas was Lhe inly witness Tor the Clavmant that was qualitied as an expert i Home Improvement. The

evidenve submitted regarding Micea Canstruction and Fieldstone Services. [ne. was piven little wenshy as af they

were merely proposals o address the Punch-Out List. Neither proposals tom Meero or Ficldstone dildlressed the
Respormdent”s workminslup,

6



worknanship in un effon to complete the Contract. The Claimant admited that she received the
Respundent’s Muay 17, 2007 letter but did not respond to it and had no further communication
with the Respondent. The Claimant also udmitted that she held the Respondent's wols in her
heme and did not allow him to retrieve them.,

I think the critical fuct that bars recovery in this case is that the Claimant unrcasonahly
rejected good faith efforts by the Respondent to resolve the matter, The Claimant insisted thut
the work performed by the Respondent wus unworkmanlike and that many issues needed to he
fixed. However, the Claimunt locked the Respondent out of the housc only days alter providing
him with the Purch-Out List and terminated the contract a mere ten days later. The Respondent
never abandoned the project and indicated to the MHIC in July 2007 that he wanted to finish the
10b. The Respondent indicated in his May 17, 2007 letter to the Cluimant’s attiymey that he
wanled to meet o resolve any issucs with the contract. The Claimant admitted that she received
the May 17, 2007 letier, yet failed 1o respond. Further. the Claimant admitted that she retained
the Respandent’s toals on her property and is still halding those tools as of the date of this
heanng. Ultimarely. the Clmoant steadfustly refused to engage in any discussion with the
Eespondent.

Although Ms. Thomas found that the work that was completed was unprofessional, there
15 o indication that the Respondent had finished his work on the Contract, The Ruspondent was
dented his pood fuith attempts to address the Punch-Out List und tinish the Contract. This is not
i cuse where the construciion was so shabby that it would be unreasonable to expect the
Claimant to allow the Respondent to continue.

For ull these reasons. [ recommend that the Climant not be awarded any money {rom the

Fund,



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

} conclude that the Claimant s not entitied to recover against the Fund hecause she
unreusonably rejected good fnth efforts by the contractor to resolve the claim. Md. Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg. § 8-405(dy (201(h.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I PROPOSE that the Murylund Home Improvement Commission:
ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund ¢laim be DENIED: und
ORDER that the records und publications of the Maryland Home Improvenient

Commission reflect this decision.

Junc 4. 2010 __”

Duate: Decision Mailed Brian Zlotnick
Admimstrative Law Judge

AMZs
Document 4114349



PROPQSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 26th day of July 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request 1o present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

# Tt

Joseph Tunney
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



